
RESOLUTION NO. 1622 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF SNOQUALMIE, 

WASHINGTON AWARDING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN 

ENGINEERING CONTRACT WITH PARAMETRIX, INC. FOR THE 384th 

AVENUE SE SEWER REPLACEMENT AND CORRIDOR RE-DESIGN 

PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 448 as codified in Snoqualmie Municipal Code Section 

1.08.010, the City of Snoqualmie has adopted the classification of non-charter code city, retaining 

the mayor-council plan of government as provided for in Chapter 35A.12 RCW; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 39.80, agencies contracting for architectural and engineering 

services must publicly announce requirements for such services, and negotiate contracts for these 

services on the basis of demonstrated competence and qualification, and at fair and reasonable 

prices; and  

WHEREAS, in the summer of 2022, City staff sent out a request for qualifications for the 384th 

Avenue SE Sewer Replacement and Corridor Re-design Project (the “Project”) to six engineering 

firms, and received responses from Parametrix, Inc., TetraTech, Inc., Gray and Osborne, Inc., and  

KPG Psomas.  

WHEREAS, after careful evaluation of the four proposals, a three-member panel of City staff 

selected Parametrix, Inc. as the most qualified firm to work on the Project;   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

SNOQUALMIE, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Award of Engineering Contract.  

The contract for the 384th Avenue SE Sewer Replacement and Corridor Re-design Project 

is hereby awarded to Parametrix, Inc. 

Section 2. Authorization for Contract Execution.  

The Mayor is authorized to execute an engineering contract in the amount of $479,986.69 

with Parametrix, Inc. in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Snoqualmie, Washington, this _____ day of _______, 

2022.  

________________________ 

Katherine Ross, Mayor 

 



 

Attest: 

 

__________________________ 

Deborah A. Estrada, City Clerk 

Approved as to form: 

 

________________________ 

Bob C. Sterbank, City Attorney  


